
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number -D , OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Devin Dillon , Ph .D., Interim Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _2 _ ­

Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. (CCMSI) 

_R_is_k_M_a_na~g~e_m_en_t ________________ (site/ department) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _2_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
"""C""'a'""nn-'""o""'"n"""C-"-o=ch""""ra=n'-'M'"'-a=n=a.,_ge=m"""'e"""'n~t S~e=rv=ic"-'e"""""s'"""', l=nc=. _.(""""CC""""M~SI'"'-) ____ • Services to be 
primarily provided to _R_is_k_M_a_na~g~e_m_e_nt ______________ for 
the period of February 25, 2015 through June 30, 2018 

The District currently has an Amendment 1 (Enactment No. 15-0466, 
dated April 12, 2015) to current contract (Enactment No, 15-0260, 
dated February 25, 2015) in place with CCMSI to provide liability and 
property claims management services. The original contract amount 
(Enactment No, 15-0260, dated February 25, 2015) had a "not to 
exceed" of $100,200. 

The initial contract with CCMSI had a "not to exceed" limit of $100,200, 
however that amount is insufficient and requires the "not to exceed" be 
increased to $135,000. The reasoning behind the necessary increase is 
the fact that the monthly claim count is higher than expected. Prior to 
retaining CCMSI, there was not an effective way to properly track claims. 
The increase in the contract "not to exceed" amount will cover the larger 
than anticipated claim volume. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _2_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. (CCMSI) • Services to be 
primarily provided to Risk Management for 
the period of February 25, 2015 through June 30, 2018 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Fund 67, Resource Code 000 
___ ___________ ,not to exceed $ 34,800.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 



·fi' OAKLAND UNIFIED 
i . : SCHOOL DISTRICT 
'• 
· ~ " Communrty Schor Thriving Students 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. / 7 - O'J3/ 

Department: _R_is_k _M_an_a_g_em_e_n_t --- --------------- ------­

Vendor Name: Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. (CCMSI) 

Contract Term: Start Date: _J_u1_y_1,_2_01_s _____ _ End Date : June 30, 2018 ----------

Annual Cost: $_1_3s_,o_o_o._oo _ __ _ 

Approved by:----------------- - - ---------­

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes D No D 
Why was this Vendor selected? 

RFP process by previous Risk Manager found CCMSI to be best firm to provide Third Party Management of property & liability claims. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 
Provide Third Party Management of property & liabi lity claims for the vast number of claims experienced by the District. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes0No0 

If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Lega l 1/12/ 16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon : 

0 Educational Materials 

0 Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (requ ire a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e .g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

0 contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process a Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Legal 1/12/16 2 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND 

CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
FQR PROPERTY AND UABILITY THIRD PARTY ADMINISTRATOR 

1. By Enactment No. 15-0260 dated February 25, 2015, the Oakland Unified School 
District ("OUSD") Board of Education approved a contract for Cannon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc. f'CCMSI'') to provide liability and property adjusting 
services for OUSD ("Agreement"), as amended by Enactment No. 15-0466 advancing 
the start date of CCMSI's service to OUSD. The rerm of said Agreement expires on 
June 30, 2018, with an additional one (1) year extension option by both parties. 
The purpose of this Amendment No. 2 is to increase the annual not to exceed 
amount presently set forth in the Agreement, effective July 1, 2016. 

2. Certification Regarding Debarmen~ Suspension, Ineligibility and 
Voluntary Exdusion: OUSD and CCMSI certify to the best of their knowledge and 
belief, that OUSD's, CCMSI's, and their respective principals: Are not presently 
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or contractor 
according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart: 9.4, and by signing this 
Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, verify that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties list. https://www.sam.gov. 

3. This Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, as well as the Agreement and Amendment 
No. 1, attached collectively hereto as Exhibit A, constitute the entire understanding 
and agreement between the Parties. The Agreement is amended as set forth in 
paragraph numbers 4 through 5, below. 

4. The first sentence of Section 10.9 (Not to Exceed Amount) of the Agreement is 

amended to read as follows: "Effective, July 1, 2016, the total annual amount that 
OUSD will pay for CCMSI's services under this Agreement for each yearly period 
(i.e.,, July 1-June 30 of each year) shall not exceed $135,000, not including ALAE 
costs and expenses that are incurred and paid by CCMSI on OUSD's behalf and 
passed directly through to OUSD for reimbursement to CCMSI pursuant to Section 
7.1." 

5. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, 
oral or written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other 
agreements, covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have 
been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. 
This ls an integrated Agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise 
changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each party. 

Amendment No. 2 to OUSD-CCMSI Agreement - 1 



s 
President, Board of Education 

Date: __ s J_,$+---l r}_~ 

(k;;:) ~ 
Devin Dillon 
Superintendent & Board Secretary 

Date: ___ £1_,__;;$---11,__t'l-' __ _ 

Approved as to form: 

Michael L. Smith, Deputy General Counsel 
Oakland Unified School District 

Date: _-4_
1
_0 __ / _-2 __ /_1.._? __ _ 

CCMSI, Inc. 

Chief Operating Officer 

Date: 'ljl tl, /; 7 

Amendment No. 2 to OUSD-CCMSI Agreement - 2 



Save Form Print Form 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2016-2017 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 

Directions 

2 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment is fully approved and PO is increased by Procurement. 
1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i .e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2 ," etc.) at the top of the amendment. 
3 . If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the 

original PO number referenced in the item description . 
4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 

When the contract amendment is a roved, Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order. 
Attachment D Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist D Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant.) 

D Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments. 
- - -------------------------i 

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to 1required1 

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name Cannon Cochran Management Services, I 
Agency's 
Contact 

OUSD Vendor ID # V062438 Title 

Street Address 2 East Main Street Suite 208 City !Danville I State Ill I Zip 161832 

Telephone 217-446-1089 Email lroolden@ccmsi (required) 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original Contract Amount $1Q/)s :J. (}f) , 1)0 Original PO # P1707058 New Requisition # R0174409 

Amended Amount $34,800.00 Start Date Feb. 25, 2015 End Date June 30, 2018 

New Total Contract Amount $135,000.00 Pay Rate Per Hour # of Hours 

Budget Information 
If you are planmng to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before comr-1et111g requis,'.1on 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

Self Insurance 9879221603 5825 $34,800.00 

5825 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the PO amount is increased by Procurement. 

Administrator/ Manager (Originator) I Name I Rebecca Cingolani I Phone 1879-1611 

1. Site/Department (Name & #) I Risk Management I Fax 1879-4022 

Signature '-t;LaP<f:..c__p I Date Approved I i.//17/17 
Resource Manager, if using funds managed by: OState and Federal DOuality, Community, School Development D Communify Schools and Student Se<vices 

2. 
0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature I Date Approved I 
Signature (if using multiple restricted resources) I Date Approved I 

3. 
Network Superintendent/Deputy Network Superintendent 

Signature I Date Approved I 
Chiefs / Deputy Chiefs Consultant Aggregate ~Under r'.IOver $ 

4. OServices described in the scope?c;2J: t 
0Consultant is qualified to provide i s 

t il h ne~~ f department or school site 
ril, ed in h scope of work 

Signature / II v ~- II I Date Approved I 

5. Superintendent, Board of Education flgna u ~; the '1egal contract 

I 
Denied - I Date I Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Reason 

Procurement I Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 6/6/16 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number I 15-0686 

-------1 

Introduction Date 4 -15-15 
Enactment Number I }S-774'&.t; ~ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date 11-15-16 // Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

I 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

April 22, 2015 

Amendment No. 1 to Contract - Cannon Cochran Management 
Services, Inc. - Property and Liability Claims Administration 

Authorize the Amendment No. 1 of Existing Contract with Cannon 
Cochran Management Services, Inc. ("CCMSI"), a Third Party 
Administrator ("TPA"), to advance from July 1 to May 1, 2015 
provision of liability (including property) claims adjusting 
services to the District 

The District currently has a contract (Enactment No. 15-0260, dated February 
25, 2015) in place with CCMSI to provide liability and property claims 
management services. 

The contract with CCMSI requires amendment regarding the actual start date of 
CCMSI's provision of claims adjusting servic;es for the District. Section 2.1 of the 
existing contract sets forth July 1, 2015 as the start date for CCMSI's provision of 
such services. Because of anticipated staffing changes, the start date for 
CCMSI's claims adjusting services is being advanced to May 1, 2015. This 
Amendment replaces the language of Section 2.1 with new language that 
advances that start date from July 1, 2015 to May 1, 2015. 

Authorize Amendment No. 1 of Contract with CCMSI to advance CCMSI's 
provision of claims adjusting services from July 1, 2015 to May 1, 2015. 

Funding Resource: Fund 67 - We anticipate the amount of services for 
2014-15 will not exceed $17,000. 

Contract 
Amendment No. 1 to Contract with CCMSI. 

-





5. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, 
oral or written, between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other 
agreements, covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have 
been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. 
This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise 
changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each Party. 

Oakland Unified School District 

President, Board of Education 

Oakland Unified School District 

Date: i f ere / £5" 

Oakland Unified School District 

Date: t{rf? f c>: 

: I . 
I . 

jacqueline P. Minor, General Counsel 
(/ 
Oakland Unified School District 

Date: 1/f/!? 
Amendment No. 1 to OUSD-CCMSI Contract 2 

CCMSI 

TI~JML 
Date: LJ/0/Js 

Fi1e10Number: 1:-z"'gr.£ 
Introduction Date: LfJ{" j 
Enactment Number: f 5-Q{;?:=_ 
Enactment Date: !{ f 5'if 

~ 
Bv: 








































